
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

People, Performance and 
Development Committee 
  

 
Date and Time 
 
Tuesday, 9 April 
2024 
11.30 am 

Place 
 
Surrey County 
Council, Woodhatch 
Place, 11 Cockshot 
Hill, Reigate, Surrey, 
RH2 8EF 

Contact 
 
Joss Butler 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk 

Web: 
 
Council and 
democracy 
Surreycc.gov.uk 
 
Twitter: 
@SCCdemocracy 

 
 

 

 
Committee Members: 

Tim Oliver (Chairman), Denise Turner-Stewart (Vice-Chairman), Eber Kington, 
Sinead Mooney, Will Forster and Mark Nuti 

 

 
 

 
If you would like a copy of this agenda or the attached papers in another format, e.g. large 

print or braille, or another language please email Joss Butler on 
joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk. 

 
This meeting will be held in public at the venue mentioned above. A live webcast of the 

meeting can also be accessed via the Council’s website. If you would like to attend and you 
have any special requirements, please email Joss Butler on joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk. 

 
Please note that public seating is limited and will be allocated on a first come first served 

basis. 

 

https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-committees
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-committees
https://www.surreycc.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillors-and-committees


 

 

AGENDA 
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS 
 

 

2   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [16 JANUARY 2024] 
 
To agree the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 

(Pages 
1 - 4) 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
All Members present are required to declare, at this point in the 
meeting or as soon as possible thereafter  
 
(i) Any disclosable pecuniary interests and / or  
(ii) Other interests arising under the Code of Conduct in respect of 

any item(s) of business being considered at this meeting 
 
NOTES: 
 
• Members are reminded that they must not participate in any item 

where they have a disclosable pecuniary interest 
• As well as an interest of the Member, this includes any interest, of 

which the Member is aware, that relates to the Member’s spouse 
or civil partner (or any person with whom the Member is living as 
a spouse or civil partner) 

• Members with a significant personal interest may participate in 
the discussion and vote on that matter unless that interest could 
be reasonably regarded as prejudicial. 

 

 

4   QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 
To receive any questions or petitions. 
  
Notes: 
1.  The deadline for Member’s questions is 12.00pm four working days 

before the meeting (3 June 2024). 
2.  The deadline for public questions is seven days before the meeting 

(2 June 2024). 
3.  The deadline for petitions was 14 days before the meeting, and no 

petitions have been received. 
 

 

5   ACTION REVIEW 
 
Members to note the committee’s Action Tracker. 
 

(Pages 
5 - 8) 

6   FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME 
 
Members to note the committee’s Forward Work Programme.  
 

(Pages 
9 - 12) 



 

 

7   SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL OFFICERS CODE OF CONDUCT 
 
To update the Committee and seek the approval of the updated 
Officers Code of Conduct, which forms part of the Constitution of the 
Council. 
 

(Pages 
13 - 32) 

8   EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 
Recommendation: That under Section 100(A) of the Local 
Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following 
items of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure 
of exempt information under the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
 

PART TWO – IN PRIVATE 
 

 

9   UPDATE ON SURREY PAY 2024/25 
 
Report to follow.  
 

 

10   DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
The next meeting of People, Performance and Development 
Committee will be on 15 July 2024. 
 

 

 
 

Leigh Whitehouse 
Interim Chief Executive 

Published: 28 March 2024



 

 

MOBILE TECHNOLOGY AND FILMING – ACCEPTABLE USE 
 
Members of the public and the press may use social media or mobile devices in silent 
mod
[...]
Chairman or Cabinet 

members may decline to answer a question, provide a written reply or nominate another 
Member to answer the question.  

5. Following the initial reply, one supplementary question may be asked by the questioner. 
The Chairman or Cabinet members may decline to answer a supplementary question. 

 



 

Page 1 of 3 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held at 10.00 am on 16 January 2024 at 
Surrey County Council, Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, 
RH2 8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its meeting. 
 
Members: 
(* = in attendance) 
 
 Tim Oliver (Chairman)* 

Denise Turner-Stewart (Vice-Chairman)* 
Will Forster 
Eber Kington* 
Sinead Mooney* 
Mark Nuti* 
 
 

41/23 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Will Forster. 
 
Catherine Powell joined the meeting remotely as an observer. 
 

42/23 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023 were agreed as a true 
record of the meeting. 
 

43/23 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

44/23 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

45/23 ACTION REVIEW  [Item 5] 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 
The Chairman introduced the report. There were no outstanding actions to 
note. 
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the Actions Tracker. 
 

46/23 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 6] 
 
Key points from the discussion: 

Page 1

2

Item 2



 

Page 2 of 3 

 
The Chairman introduced the report. 
 
A Member noted that there was no reference to a report on the LGA Equality, 
Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Peer Review in the forward work programme. 
The Director of People and Change reported that the LGA EDI Peer Review 
and one workforce review (on disability) were now complete, with two ongoing 
workforce reviews. There had originally been an intention to bring a report 
when all the reviews were complete, but she was happy to bring a progress 
report to the 8 April meeting. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
Officers to bring a progress report on the EDI Peer Review and workforce 
reviews to the 8 April meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme. 
 

47/23 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 7] 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under the relevant 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

48/23 PROCESS FOR APPOINTING A NEW CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND INTERIM 
ARRANGEMENTS  [Item 8] 
 
Officers: 
 
Shella Smith, Director – People & Change 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 
The report was introduced by officers. The Committee asked a number of 
questions which were responded to by the officers present before moving to 
the recommendation. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
See Exempt Minute E-01-24 
 

49/23 MUTUALLY AGREED RESIGNATION SCHEME FOR EMPLOYEES  [Item 
9] 
 
Officers: 
 

Page 2

2



 

Page 3 of 3 

Shella Smith, Director – People & Change 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 
The report was introduced by officers. The Committee asked a number of 
questions which were responded to by the officers present before moving to 
the recommendation. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
See Exempt Minute E-01-25 
 

50/23 REDUNDANCY AND PENSION PAYMENTS FOR A SURREY COUNTY 
COUNCIL EMPLOYEE  [Item 10] 
 
Officers: 
 
Emma Lucas, Head of Business Partnering and Employment Practice 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 
The report was introduced by officers. The Committee asked a number of 
questions which were responded to by the officers present before moving to 
the recommendation. 
 
Actions/further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
See Exempt Minute E-01-26 
 

51/23 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 11] 
 
The Committee noted that its next meeting would be on 22 January 2024. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
Meeting ended at: 10:45am 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 

Page 3

2



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4

2



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
 

 

People, Performance and Development Committee 
9 April 2024 

Action Review 

 

Purpose of the report:   
 
For Members to consider and comment on the Committee’s actions tracker. 
 

 

Introduction: 

 
An actions tracker recording actions and recommendations from previous meetings is 
attached as Annex 1 and the Committee is asked to review progress on the items 
listed. 
 

Recommendations: 

 
The Committee is asked to monitor progress on the implementation of actions from 
previous meetings. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Joss Butler, Committee Manager  
  
Contact details: joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk 
  
Annexes: 
 
Annex 1 – People, Performance and Development Committee Actions Tracker 
 

Page 5

5

Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 
People, Performance & Development Committee – ACTION TRACKER  

April 2024 
 

ONGOING ACTIONS 
 

Number 
 

Meeting 
Date 

Item Action Action by whom Action update 

A6/23 14 
November 

2023 

Forward Work 
Programme   

Officers to include relevant budget 
details related to senior 

appointments within the periodic 
report on agency workers which is 

due to be considered by the 
People, Performance and 
Development Committee. 

Director of People 
and Change 

 

A7/23 14 
November 

2023 

Forward Work 
Programme   

Officers to submit a report to the 
committee which provides an 
overview of any actions put in 
place to address the LGA peer 

review recommendations relevant 
to staffing. 

Director of People 
and Change 

 

 
 

P
age 7

5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



[RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED] [RESTRICTED]  

 

  

 
 

 

 

People, Performance and Development Committee 
9 April 2024 

Forward Work Programme 

 

Purpose of the report:   
 
For Members to review and comment on upcoming items due for consideration by 
the People, Performance and Development Committee. 
 

 

Introduction: 

 
A Forward Plan recording agenda items for consideration at future People, 
Performance and Development Committee meetings is attached as Annex 1, and 
Members are asked to review the items listed on the Forward Plan. 
 

Recommendations: 

 
That the People, Performance and Development Committee review items that it is 
due to consider at future meetings (Annex 1). 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
Report contact: Joss Butler, Committee Manager  
 
Contact details: joss.butler@surreycc.gov.uk 
  
Annexes: 
 
Annex 1 – People, Performance and Development Committee Forward Work 
Programme 

Page 9

6

Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 

People Performance and Development Committee Forward Work 

Programme  

 

15 July 2024 

Item title Pay Reward Programme  

Report 

author 

Shella Smith, Director of People and Change 

 

Item 

Summary 

Members to receive a report on the Pay Reward Programme.  
 

 

 

Senior Officer Appointments will be scheduled as and when required.  

 

Page 11

6



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

People, Performance and Development Committee 

     9 April 2024 

 

Surrey County Council Officers Code of Conduct 

 

Purpose of the report: 

To update the Committee and seek the approval of the updated Officers Code of 
Conduct, which forms part of the Constitution of the Council. 
 
This report is being brought to People, Performance and Development Committee 
under its delegated powers in accordance with Section 2, para 6.13 (a) of the 
Constitution: 

“determine policy on pay and contractual terms and conditions of employment of all 
staff”. 

 

Recommendations: 

1. It is recommended that the Committee agree the amendments of the Officers’ 
Code of Conduct and recommend approval by Full Council at the Annual 
General Meeting on 21 May 2024. 
 

BACKGROUND: 

1. The Code of Conduct is published on the Intranet and also available on the 
Surrey County Council website as part of the constitution of the Council. The 
current published Code of Conduct is dated November 2022. 

2. The Code is part of the constitution of the council. The code forms part of the 
Statement of Particulars (Part 2) and includes links to the following related 
information:   

▪ Equalities information  

Page 13

7

Item 7

https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=363&MId=8708&Ver=4


▪ Drug & Alcohol policy 

▪ Smokefree policy 

▪ Conflict of interest guidance  

▪ Gifts and hospitality policy and guidance 

▪ Information governance including Data Protection 

▪ Health & Safety 

▪ Information Technology & Digital policies  

▪ Whistleblowing  

▪ Financial governance 

▪ Procurement guidelines 

▪ Disciplinary Policy 

▪ Personal use of social media guidelines 
 

3. The custodian of the policy is the Director of People and Change. All policies 
and inter-relationships are centrally reviewed by the HR Policy and Reward 
Board and Surrey County Council Trades Unions, whose role it is to act as 
one body and represent the interests of its constituent bodies and their 
members in response to Surrey County Council proposals. 

4. Following the update to the Code of Conduct in winter 2022, it was agreed 
that the Officer Code of Conduct would be reviewed annually with a view to 
align with other policy amendments and reflect current working practices. 

5. The Code of Conduct has been amended in consultation wi
[...]
nerships.sharepoint.com/sites/organisational_info/SitePages/managing-information-your-responsibilities.aspx
https://orbispartnerships.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/people_and_change/Documents/pay-pensions-and-expenses/Working-Time-Regulations-Policy-2019.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=sAMVjg
https://snet.surreycc.gov.uk/hr/job-role-and-contract/conflict-of-interest
https://orbispartnerships.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/people_and_change/Documents/staff-performance-and-appraisal/Whistle-blowing-policy_May-2021.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=nZA5Mp
https://mycouncil.surreycc.gov.uk/documents/s84442/Part%206%2005%20-%20Anti-Fraud%20Strategy%20and%20Framework%202021%20to%202024.pdf
https://orbispartnerships.sharepoint.com/sites/people_and_change/SiteAssets/Forms/AllItems.aspx?id=%2Fsites%2Fpeople%5Fand%5Fchange%2FSiteAssets%2FSitePages%2Fending%2Dharassment%2FEnding%2DBullying%2Dand%2DHarassment%2DPolicy%2Epdf&parent=%2Fsites%2Fpeople%5Fand%5Fchange%2FSiteAssets%2FSitePages%2Fending%2Dharassment
https://snet.surreycc.gov.uk/hr/job-role-and-contract/politically-restricted-positions
https://orbispartnerships.sharepoint.com/sites/finance_and_purchasing/SitePages/before-you-start-spending-money.aspx
https://orbispartnerships.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/people_and_change/Documents/job-role-and-contract/Gifts%20and%20Hospitality%20Policy%202023.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=NUFXmN
https://orbispartnerships.sharepoint.com/sites/health_and_safety/SitePages/equipment.aspx
https://orbispartnerships.sharepoint.com/sites/it_web_phone/SitePages/it-security-policy.aspx
https://orbispartnerships.sharepoint.com/sites/it_web_phone/SitePages/it-security-policy.aspx
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/core-code-ethics-fire-and-rescue-services-england
https://www.local.gov.uk/publications/core-code-ethics-fire-and-rescue-services-england


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [16 January 2024]
	Minutes

	5 ACTION REVIEW
	Item 5 - Action Review annex

	6 Forward Work Programme
	Item 6 - Annex 1 PPDC Forward Work Programme

	7 Surrey County Council Officers Code of Conduct
	Code of Conduct February 2024




Minutes of the meeting


 

Page 1 of 4 

MINUTES of the meeting of the PEOPLE, PERFORMANCE AND 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE held at 11.30 am on 9 April 2024 at Surrey 
County Council, Woodhatch Place, 11 Cockshot Hill, Reigate, Surrey, RH2 
8EF. 
 
These minutes are subject to confirmation by the Committee at its next 
meeting. 
 
Members: 
 
 Tim Oliver (Chairman) 

Denise Turner-Stewart (Vice-Chairman) 
Sinead Mooney 
Will Forster 
Mark Nuti 
Catherine Powell (as subsitute)  
 

Apologies: 
 
 Eber Kington 

 
 
   

1/24 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND SUBSTITUTIONS  [Item 1] 
 
Apologies were received from Eber Kington. Catherine Powell acted as 
substitute.  
 

2/24 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING [16 JANUARY 2024]  [Item 2] 
 
The minutes were agreed as a true record of the meeting. 
 

3/24 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  [Item 3] 
 
There were none. 
 

4/24 QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS  [Item 4] 
 
There were none. 
 

5/24 ACTION REVIEW  [Item 5] 
 
Witnesses: 
Shella Smith, Director of People and Change 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 

1. The director introduced the item and informed Members that an item 
on the LGA Equality Peer Review was due to be considered at the 
next formal meeting.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 



 

Page 2 of 4 

RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the action review.  
 

6/24 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  [Item 6] 
 
Witnesses: 
Shella Smith, Director of People and Change 
 
Key points from the discussion: 
 

1. The director introduced the item and informed Members that an 
update on settlement payments agreed would be considered at the 
next meeting.  

2. The Chairman stated that it would be beneficial to receive a report on 
the number of interims employed or contracted, agency staff and 
consultants. The Chairman added that it would be helpful to also 
include data on the joint venture with Kent Commercial Services.  

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee noted the Forward Work Programme.   
 

7/24 SURREY COUNTY COUNCIL OFFICERS CODE OF CONDUCT  [Item 7] 
 
Witnesses: 
Shella Smith, Director of People and Change 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The Director introduced the report and provided a brief overview. It 
was noted that the Code has been updated to reflect Equalities and 
Inclusion and the Bullying and Harassment Policy.  

2. The Chairman stated that he had held a discussion with the Monitoring 
Officer related to council officers conversing with elected 
representatives from other Authorities, particularly around highways 
issues, and that the protocol should be that all correspondence be 
through the divisional Member. The Chairman requested that 
consideration be put into this when reviewing the Code of Conduct or 
Member / Officer Protocol which was agreed.  

3. Members highlighted that there had been discussion within groups 
related to the Equalities, Diversity and Inclusion (EDI) Policy and some 
desire for it to be considered by Members at the Resources and 
Performance Select Committee. Following discussion, it was agreed 
that the People, Performance and Development Committee invite the 
Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Resources and Performance 
Select Committee to a Part 2 item (or private session) of the 
committee when it considers an update on EDI.  

4. A Member asked for clarification on whether the Code of Conduct 
policy applied to only permanent employees of the council. Officers 
confirmed that the policy applied to all staff including agency workers.  



 

Page 3 of 4 

 
 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
The Committee agreed the amendments of the Officers’ Code of Conduct and 
recommend approval by Full Council at the Annual General Meeting on 21 
May 2024. 
 

8/24 EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  [Item 8] 
 
RESOLVED: That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on 
the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information under 
the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

9/24 UPDATE ON SURREY PAY 2024/25  [Item 9] 
 
Witnesses: 
Paul Smith, HR Consultant - Reward Reform Programme 
 
Key points raised during the discussion: 
 

1. The report was introduced by officers. The Committee asked a number 
of questions which were responded to by the officers present before 
moving to recommendations. 

 
Actions/ further information to be provided: 
 
None.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 

See exempt minute – E-08-24 
 

10/24 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  [Item 10] 
 
The Committee noted the date of the next meeting.   
 



 

Page 4 of 4 

 
 
 
Meeting ended at: 12.30 pm 
______________________________________________________________ 
 Chairman 


